financial year ended 31 March 2017.  Under these tax rules Maltese entities may claim a deduction of notional interest computed by reference to risk
capital and a benchmark interest rate.

Excess notional interest deduction which cannot be utilised against chargeable income for the respective financial year can be carried forward and
added to the notional interest deduction for the following financial year.  Unutilised notional interest deduction does not have an expiry date.  A deferred
tax asset is recognised in respect of unutilised notional interest deduction only to the extent that it is probable that sufficient future taxable profits will
be available against which the unutilised deduction can be used.

The recognised deferred tax assets are expected to be recovered or settled principally after more than 12 months from the end of the reporting period.
Unutilised tax losses have no expiry date and can be carried forward indefinitely.

Movements in deferred tax during the year:

Group

  Recognised in equity

  on IFRS 9 adoption on

   At beginning of year  1 April 2018

Recognised in   Recognised in other

 as previously reported   (see note 38) profit or loss comprehensive income At end of year

 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000

Year ended 31 March 2019

Property and equipment  15   -   (164)  -   (149)

Investments measured at fair value

  through other comprehensive income  988 (782)   -  (475)  (269)

Derivative financial instruments  (44)  -   (29)  -   (73)

Unutilised tax losses  3,076   -   (341)  -   2,735

Unutilised notional interest deduction  2,846   -   5,796   -   8,642

Credit loss allowances  9,223   3,859   (3,121)  -   9,961

  16,104   3,077   2,141   (475)  20,847

Year ended 31 March 2018

Property and equipment  24   -   (9)  -   15

Available-for-sale securities  1,396   -   - (408)  988

Derivative financial instruments -   -   (44) -  (44)

Unutilised tax losses  4,141   -   (1,065)  -   3,076

Unutilised notional interest deduction  -   -   2,846   -   2,846

Impairment allowances  8,617   -   606   -   9,223

 14,178 - 2,334 (408) 16,104

MEDIRECT BANK (MALTA) PLC
Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements - 31 March 2019

 120

Bank

  Recognised in equity

  on IFRS 9 adoption on

 At beginning of year, 1 April 2018

Recognised in Recognised in other

 as previously reported   (see note 38) profit or loss comprehensive At end of year

 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000

Year ended 31 March 2019

Property and equipment  15   -   (164)  -   (149)

Investments measured at fair value

  through other comprehensive income  1,041   (829)   (222)  (10)

Derivative financial instruments  (44)  -   (29)  -   (73)

Unutilised notional interest deduction  2,846   -   5,796   -   8,642

Credit loss allowances  8,740   3,214   (2,792)  -   9,162

  12,598   2,385   2,811   (222)   17,572

Year ended 31 March 2018

Property and equipment  24   -   (9)  -   15

Available-for-sale securities 1,464   -   - (423)   1,041

Derivative financial instruments -  -   (44)   -  (44)

Unutilised notional interest deduction  -   -   2,846   -   2,846

Impairment allowances  8,617   -   123   -   8,740

  10,105   -   2,916   (423)  12,598

14. Prepayments and accrued income

 Group Bank

 2019 2018 2019 2018

 €000 €000 €000 €000

Prepayments   1,583  2,290 1,426 2,140

Accrued income   16,800  15,878 14,520 14,682

 18,383 18,168 15,946   16,822

15. Other assets

 Group Bank

 2019 2018 2019 2018

 €000 €000 €000 €000

Amounts receivable from:

 - ultimate parent company  2,412 275 2,412   275

 - immediate parent company 232 844 232 844

 - subsidiary company - - 496 457

 - other group companies  12,661 13,846 12,661 13,846

Deferred customer contract costs 1,351 1,075 135 -

Other receivables 6,105 - 6,031 -

Other assets 562 470 519 376

 23,323 16,510 22,486  15,798

Amounts receivable from ultimate parent company amounting to €1.8 million as at 31 March 2019 (2018: €1.8 million) are unsecured, subject to

interest at 3% per annum and repayable in November 2018. The residual amounts receivable from ultimate parent company are unsecured, interest

free and repayable on demand.

As at 31 March 2019 and 2018, amounts receivable from immediate parent company, subsidiary company and other group companies are unsecured,